
Anderson Dam Tunnel Project
Construction Contract Change (CO) Order Status

CCO #  

1

2

3
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6

7

8
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

DOO

$145,080.00

DOO

5/12/2023

5/12/2023

5/30/2023

8/10/2023

AOO

Traffic Support for Press Event 

7/26/2023 Time Related Overhead Time Impact Analysis 003 $23,047,485.04 ACEO Approved

$22,049,594.46

Approved

ApprovedACEO

$22,623,469.04$424,016.00

$573,874.58

$26,332,743.71

Diversion Outlet Structure (DOS) Energy Dissipation Chamber Grated Access Opening

$28,751,497.36$2,515,330.18

Increased Quantity of Diversion Tunnel Excavation Class 5 

Approved

Approved

Approved

$436,753.65

$23,931,527.70 ACEO Approved

AOO

$26,103,463.71 AOO Approved

AOO$2,023.00

ACEO Approved

$84,200.00

$26,101,440.71

$994,500.00 $25,106,940.71

$1,175,413.01

ApprovedUM

$1,526,724.84 $33,419,875.02

AOO Approved

Approved

11/14/2022

2/13/2023

12/12/2022

2/13/2023

2/13/2023

CEO

Approved 

Approved

Approved $26,000.00

ACEO$1,800,000.00 $26,951,497.36

ACEO

1/19/2023

UM$26,925,497.36

AOO Approved

Approved

UM Approved

$131,603.28

Approved

ACEO Approved

DOO$35,009,663.18

4/27/2021

10/26/2022 Disposal of Regulated and Organic Material 

$386,801.98 $35,238,225.18

$35,625,027.16

$1,971,946.4812/19/2022
Monitoring of Additional Piezometer, Supplementary Support for the Transition Zone, DOS Portal 
Conditions, Partnering

$31,266,827.54

11/18/2022 3‐D Modeling of HLOW Shaft  $101,101.00 $33,238,774.02

$63,063.32 $34,946,599.86

$80,000.00 $33,339,875.02

10/31/2022
DOS Foundation Excavation ‐ Revised Soil Nail Wall, and Additional Environmental Compliance 
for Water Quality Monitoring and Soil Testing

Approved

Board

DOO

2/24/2023

Approved

DOO

5/17/2022

$228,562.00

12/16/2021

Increased Quantity of Diversion Portal Excavation, Asisstance with Geological Investgations, 
Internet access to Trailer # 2, and Change of Infill material for High Level Outlet Works (HLOW) 
Shaft

Amount

$161,140,321.00

$460,250.41

$3,783,119.15

CIP Committee Date

1/18/2022

2/14/2022 4/26/2022

Description

Original Contract

Additional Tree Removal, Protection and Relocation

Outlet Works Vertical Shaft Re‐sizing

Status

$40,000,000.00

Approval Level

Approved

Contingency Amount

CEO

$39,539,749.59

$35,756,630.44

Approval Date

5/16/2022

6/13/2022 6/30/2022

6/13/2022 6/30/2022

3/20/2023

3/20/2023

Increased Bid Item No. 11A Allowance ‐ Other Wildlife and Fish Species, Specification Section 
19.09

Water Quality Monitoring Equipment, Miscellaneous demolition, TCEAP VHF/UHF Radios 

Upsizing Soil Nail Rows D&E from #18 to #20

Tunnel and Miscellaneous Items from CDC‐001/001.1, Remove Taber Drilling from Scope

10/17/2022

4/10/2023

4/10/2023

4/18/2023
Diversion Outlet Structure CLSM Saturday Premium Time, Diversion Portal Soil Nail Wall 
Condition

Surge Protection Device for Main Switchgear, CDC 015 Water Quality Instrumentation, Tree 
Trimming for Pacific Gas & Electric Pole Relocation 

7/18/2022 8/6/2022

9/26/2022

12/19/2022 Time Related Overhead Time Impact Analysis 002

4/03/2023
Increased Quantity for 18.5 Foot Diameter Tunnel Excavation Class 5, Increased Quantity for Bid 
Item No. 2h, 2i, 2j, 2k. Decreased Quantity for Bid Item No. 5a and 5b. 

8/21/2023

5/25/2023 Increase Bid Item No. 5x Tunnel Excavation in Transition Zone ‐ Class 5 

7/31/2023
Additional Shotcrete in the Transition Zone, Increase in Bid Item No. 5g – Transition Zone Rock 
Bolts 

6/30/2023

8/21/2023 9/27/2023 Anderson Force Main Galvanic Cathodic Protection, Air Vent Pipe Installation

6/30/2023

6/30/2023
18" Hydro Return Line Decommissioning, Low Level Outlet Tunnel Steel Sets Enlargement, DPP8 
Boring Survey Assistance, Air Vent Pipe Procurement, CDC 007.3 North Channel FWI Scope 2023, 
CDC 007.3 North Channel DTDS Scope 2023. 

5/15/2023

$884,042.66

$156,000.00 $26,769,497.36

$26,248,543.71
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Anderson Dam Tunnel Project
Construction Contract Change (CO) Order Status

CCO #   AmountCIP Committee Date Description StatusApproval LevelContingency AmountApproval Date

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Approved

Approved$3,799,721.30

Approved

CEO

ACEO11/01/2024

ACEO

4/22/2024

1/22/2024 2/14/2024

Cost Increase for DOS Foundation Excavation – Revised Soil Nail Wall ,Quantity Increase for Bid 
Item No. 5r – Pre‐excavation Drilling Within Rock Tunnel.

DOO

ACEO

9/28/2024
Bid Item 5c (18.5‐foot Diameter Tunnel Excavation – Class 5) Overrun Unit Price Adjustment, 
Drilling Program Plan 09 (DPP 09) Phase 1,  24‐in, 96‐in, and 156‐in Pipe Extension Material Cost   

$14,302,534.05

$1,082,734.00 $17,095,645.53

12/08/2024
Concrete Pad for Generator, Concrete Pad for Main Switchboard (MSA), Differing Site Condition  
for Dredging Operation 

7/15/2024

9/17/2024

Approved1/04/2024

ACEO Approved

ApprovedACEO

Approved

‐$14,948,984.00 $19,207,799.33

Quanity  Increase for Bid Item 4c Lake‐Tap Excavation (Dredging) Microtunnel Boring Machine 
Landing Pad

$17,048,210.53

AOO Approved$163,736.00

ACEO Approved

Approved$2,640,685.00

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

UM

ACEO

11/27/2023

ACEO

ACEO Approved

1/22/2024

$21,941,389.46 AOO

Approved

Approved$108,205.0010/16/2023 11/21/2023 Micro‐Tunnel Boring Machine (MTBM) Lake Tap Tie Down, Reservoir Log Boom Relocation 

$833,772.00

4/22/2024 6/17/2024

8/19/2024

3/20/2024
Cost increase for North Channel Dewatering Wells, 2024 Reservior Log Boom Relocation 
Allowance, Alternative Initial Lining ‐ Sawtooth Design Method, Concrete Abrasion Testing, 
Allowance for Trash Rack Foundation Design Changes

5/20/2024

4/09/20243/18/2024

6/17/2024

12/10/2024
North Channel Hinge Riprap, Coyote Creek Modifications ‐ North Channel Extension, North 
Channel Extension – Tree Removal and Storage Costs, Increase in Bid Quantity – Bid Item No. 2h, 
2i, 2j, and 2k, Credit for Boat Marina Landslide Supplmental Work

9/16/2024

2/26/2024

12/11/2023 1/19/2024

12/23/2023

10/16/2023

12/11/2023

11/13/2023

Quantity Increase for Bid Item No. 5d – 24 Foot Diameter Tunnel Excavation Class 3, Quantity 
Increase for Bid Item No. 5g – Transition Zone Rock Bolts, Allowance Increase for Bid Item No. 
11a – Other Wildlife and Fish Species Increase, V‐Ditch Extension at 460, Winterization of North 
Channel Dike 2023

9/13/2024

12/26/2023 Bid Item Increase 5o ‐ Probing within Rock Tunnel

7/05/2024

Drilling Program Plan 09 Phase 2, Diversion Outlet Structure Guardrail Kickplate, Time Related 
Overhead for Time Impact Analysis 004.

$677,598.98

$18,347,525.03

$1,341,261.43

$570,375.00

$17,976,725.03

$18,342,115.53

$19,799,306.64

Additional Cost for Diversion Outlet Structure (DOS) Rock Anchors Installation, Geological and 
Phytophthora Test Pits

Coyote Creek Modifications ‐ North Channel $10,148,710.20 $6,899,500.33

Revised Motor Control Center (MCCA) Schedule, Additional Telemetry  Pull Box, Material 
Escalation due to Delay in Issuing Notice to Proceed (NTP) 2A/2B, Credit for Hoot Owl Way 
Landslide Supplemental Work.  

‐$1,822,581.61

$18,917,900.03

11/07/2024

North Channel Extension ‐ Dewatering and Dike Design Submittals

North Channel Tree Removal, Allowance Increase for Additional Environmental Compliance for 
Water Quality Monitoring and Soil Testing, Access Hatch for HLOW Shaft. 

Diversion Outlet Structure Roof Top Baffle, Articulated Joint Mockup

$20,259,161.46

$21,092,933.46$848,456.00

$15,408,078.03

$4,258,815.33

$370,800.00

$18,178,379.53

$1,457,191.11

$427,945.00

$47,435.00

Middle Intake Modification, Bid Item Quantity Adjustment (5e, 5o, 5r, 5s, 5t, 5u, 5v), Seismic Pipe 
Material Deduction

$14,730,479.05

CEO

CEO

ACEO
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Anderson Dam Tunnel Project
Construction Contract Change (CO) Order Status

CCO #   AmountCIP Committee Date Description StatusApproval LevelContingency AmountApproval Date

41

42

43

‐

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54 AOO Approved

$22,321,491.12 CEO Approved

7/31/2025 12/17/2025 Tunnel Ventilation for Final Tunnel Lining $619,000.00 $21,456,653.12 ACEO Approved

$22,075,653.12 AOO Approved$245,838.00

Articulated Joint Mock‐up Extras, Coyote Creek Modifications ‐ South Channel, Decommissioning 
of North Channel Wells, Increase to Bid Item 2e Operate ATS, Allowance increase for Additional 
Environmnetl Compliance for Water Quality Monitoring and Soil Testing, Additional Conduit and 
Wiring Between ATS and Generator, Removal of Milestone 3 Waterline Scope, MTBM Chamber 
96‐inch Pipe Material Credit, LLOT Pipe Support Embed Installation

$2,467,509.38

7/31/2025 9/02/2025 Bid Item 11a ‐ Other Wildlife and Fish Species Allowance Increase $250,000.00

6/16/2025 8/14/2025

Approved

Approved

Approved

5/19/2025 5/22/2025
Time Impact Analysis (TIA) 006, South Channel Tree Removal, North Channel Extension ‐ Tree 
Removal Overrun, Expansion Joint for North Channel Weir

$21,206,653.12

Board

Approved

Approved

CEO

CEO

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

ACEO

CEO

‐$360,104.37

$49,132,641.42

$115,796.00 $24,789,000.50 AOO

2/28/2025 Time Related Overhead for Time Impact Analysis (TIA) 005  $4,000,730.10 $42,345,399.60

$10,972,537.05

ACEO

24" and 96" Steel Pipe Extension Installation Cost

12/16/2024 12/18/2024 Temporary Power for Tunneling Operations.

3/06/2025

5/19/2025 9/16/2025

1/28/2025 CONTRACT CONTINGENCY FUND INCREASE  ($40,000,000)

3/06/2025
Bid Item No. 5b – 18.5 Foot Diameter Tunnel Excavation Class 4, Unit Price Adjustment, Bid Item 
No. 11b Increase – Sensitive Plants and Vegetation, Increase to Bid Items 2h, 2i, 2j and 2k, North 
Channel Boulder Import Costs, Mine Rescue Team. 

2/18/2025

11/01/2024

1/21/2025

‐

1/21/2025

12/16/2024 12/18/2024
Migratory Bird LSAA Impact Price Adjustment, Bid Item 11a ‐ Other Wildlife and Fish Species 
Allowance Increase, Time Impact Analysis (TIA) 005, Bid Item Quantity Adjustment (8d)

12/10/2024
Transition Zone Overrun & Underrun Unit Price Adjustments ‐ Bid Item No. 5g, 5w and 5x, 
Flexterra 3.75 to 1 Slope and Disposal Pile,  Trash Rack Panel Design Change.

$1,537,230.00

$11,332,641.42

$47,595,411.42

$3,329,997.00

$2,200,000.00

‐

ACEO

$1,249,281.72 $46,346,129.70 ACEO

$9,132,641.42

DOO

AOO

$41,269,148.50

3/05/2025 6/18/2025 Revised Final Tunnel Lining

2/18/2025 5/15/2025
Trash Rack Foundation Design Changes Allowance Overrun,  North Weir Over Excavation and 
Test Pits, Specialized Pipe Support Embeds  Material Cost 

$1,076,251.10

$16,340,862.00 $24,928,286.50

Revised SWPPP Development, North Channel Extension Additional Dewatering

Approved

3/17/2025 5/12/2025 North Weir Mud Mat Roughening $23,490.00 $24,904,796.50

3/2/2026
Attachment 1

Page 3 of 4



Anderson Dam Tunnel Project
Construction Contract Change (CO) Order Status

CCO #   AmountCIP Committee Date Description StatusApproval LevelContingency AmountApproval Date

55

56

57

58

*59

*60

*61

 
DCO #  

1

New CCOs for CIP Committee

Pending 
CCO #  

62

Total COs
Approved

59 Total

Total COs
Pending

4 Total

    * indicates changes in pending CCO description and/or cost since previous report. See corresponding memo for details.

10/28/2025

Hydroseed Mix for South Channel Erosion Control, Allowance Increase for Additional 
Environmental Compliance for Water Quality Monitoring and Soil Testing,  Archeological 
Compliance Test Pits, Time Related Overhead (TRO) for TIA 006 Through Tunnel Final Lining 
(September 2025 ‐ April 2026)   

$4,527,970.00 $16,678,683.12 CEO Approved

1/26/2026 TBD Transition Zone Pipe Extension and Contraction Zone $1,300,000.00 $12,088,916.61 ACEO Pending

10/20/2025

Approved

Contingency Amount

1/06/2026
Bid Item No. 5y –Tunneling Standby Credit and Increase to Bid Item No. 2e – Operate Active 
Treatment System ‐$530,000.00

12/15/2025 12/19/2025 LLOT Bid Item No.5d &5f (24 foot Diameter Tunnel Excavation ‐ Class 3 & 5) Overrun & Underrun Approved

12/15/2025 TBD Bid Item No. 5p Waterproofing Membrane and Drainage Collection System Changes Pending

12/15/2025 TBD Overhead Conduit to Control Room Building No 1; Stop Log Expedited Delivery. Pending

8/18/2025

$3,189,529.71

Total Number of COs
 (Approved & Pending)

$66,647,950.39

CIP Committee Date

10/05/22

Amount Contingency Amount Approval Level Status

$13,352,049.61

CIP Committee Date

09/26/22

63

Total Amount of COs
(Approved & Pending)

$72,480,386.39

$7,519,613.61$5,832,436.00

Description

Amount

$12,059,416.61

Approval Date

‐$36,867.00 $13,388,916.61 AOO

$29,500.00 $12,059,416.61 AOO

$13,352,049.61 CEO

$16,541,579.32

Milestone 7, 9, and 10 Completion Revisions

Approval Date

TBD
Installation of Large Diameter Pipe Outside of the Tunnel; Ultrasonic Testing of Microtunneling 
Pipe Welds.

$4,539,803.00 $7,519,613.61

Approval Level Status

UM

CEO Pending

9/29/2025 12/17/2025 Increase to Bid Items 2h, 2i, 2j and 2k; Monitoring of Piezometer VW‐3DP. $667,103.80 $16,011,579.32 ACEO Approved

AOO Approved

Description

$0.00

3/16/2026
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